Products Solutions Services
Installation Instructions
Liquiline System CA8x analyzer
Electronic parts
EA01615C/07/EN/03.26-00
71755820
2026-02-28
EA01615C

  A0058490
 26 Nameplate entries
1 Type code
2 Activation codes
The type code for analyzers always starts with 037…. It does not necessarily need to be
at the first position! For more recent devices, the type code is in bold.
Digits 1 to 3: Indicates the upgrade code
Digits 4 to 7: Customized according to device ser. no.
037 yyyy = type code = family code for CA80
05X yyyy = function code for operating language
EA01615C
Endress+Hauser 31
06X yyyy = function code for additional Memosens input of BASE2 module
08X yyyy = function code for additional analog output of BASE2 module
0B0 yyyy = function code for deactivating the communication protocols. Do not enter a value if communication is
already active (see 0BX yyyy).
0BX yyyy = function code for digital communication
0DX yyyy = function code for E+H or OEM identification
0FX yyyy = function code for cooling module
20X yyyy = function code for sample collector sensor
23X yyyy = function code for measuring range
26X yyyy = function code for CA80 parameters
28X yyyy = function code for configuring channels
2CX yyyy = function code for internal dilution function
2DX yyyy = function code for Heartbeat Technology
32X yyyy = function code for mathematical functions
35X yyyy = function code for web server on BASE2
7.6  Replacing the extension backplane
1. Take the device out of service as per Section 7.1.1 →   21.
2. Opening the electronics compartment →   27.
3. Remove the plug-in modules →   27.
4. Leave the backplane (left module) in the device.
5. Release the connector of the extension backplane →   27,  32.
6. Press the locking mechanisms (2, →   25,  29) in the side walls outwards and
replace the extension backplane.
EA01615C
32 Endress+Hauser
  A0058603
 27 Extension backplane
The extension backplane is a passive component and has no effect on device data or
settings.
There is only one version of the extension backplane, which can be used with all device
versions and device generations.
7. Reinstall plug-in modules and covers.
8. Reconnect all of the connectors.
9. Close the electronics compartment hatch.
Recommissioning:
1. Switch the power supply to the analyzer back on.
2. Select Mode → Continue automatic mode to start the normal measuring operation.
7.7  Replacing the BASE(2)-E base module
LWARNING
Risk of material damage!
‣ A BASE-E base module must be replaced by a BASE-E base module and a BASE2-E base
module by a BASE2-E base module. Otherwise, the base module is not compatible with the
remaining electronics modules.
‣ Refer to the compatibility information →   13.
1. Take the device out of service as per Section 7.1.1 →   21.
2. Loosen the screws of the electronics compartment hatch and fold the hatch forward
→   21,  24.
3. Remove all the plug-in connections of the BASE(2)-E base module.
EA01615C
Endress+Hauser 33
4. Push the tabs inwards together and pull out the BASE(2)-E module by the tabs
→   24,  28.
5. Insert the new base module.
6. Reinsert all of the connectors.
7. Close the electronics compartment hatch.
Recommissioning:
1. Switch the power supply to the analyzer back on.
2. Select Mode → Continue automatic mode to start the normal measuring operation.
7.8  Replacing the housing fan (fan for electronics compartment)
1. Carry out the preparatory work according to Section 7.1.2 →   21 or Section 7.1.3